

## William L. Plouffe Admitted in ME

207.253.0546 Direct wplouffe@dwmlaw.com

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME 04101-2480 207.772.1941 Main 207.772.3627 Fax

February 23, 2016

#### SENT VIA U.S. MAIL AND EMAIL

Pamela G. Monroe, Administrator New Hampshire Site Evaluation Committee 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429

RE: New Hampshire Site Evaluation Committee Docket No. 2015-06

Joint Application of Northern Pass Transmission, LLC and Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy for a Certificate of Site and Facility for Construction of a New High Voltage Transmission Line in New

Hampshire

Dear Ms. Monroe:

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned matter with the New Hampshire Site Evaluation Committee is the Appalachian Mountain Club's Joinder in the Motions for Additional or Deferred Public Hearings Filed by the Society for the Protection of New Hampshire Forests and the Conservation Law Foundation.

Copies of this letter and its enclosure have this date been forwarded via email to all parties on the Distribution List.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

William L. Plouffe

Enclosure

cc: Distribution List (Rev. 1/26/2016) via email

Client

## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SITE EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Docket No. 2015-06

Joint Application of Northern Pass Transmission, LLC and Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy for a Certificate of Site and Facility

# APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN CLUB'S JOINDER IN THE MOTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL OR DEFERRED PUBLIC HEARINGS FILED BY THE SOCIETY FOR THE PROTECTION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE FORESTS AND THE CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION

- 1. The Society for the Protection of New Hampshire Forests ("Forest Society") filed a motion with the Site Evaluation Committee ("SEC") entitled, "Contested Motion for Due Process Upon Submission of Additional Information," and dated February 16, 2016.
- 2. The Conservation Law Foundation ("CLF") filed a motion with the SEC entitled, "Un-Assented to Motion of Conservation Law Foundation for Additional or Deferred Public Hearings," and dated February 18, 2016.
- 3. The Appalachian Mountain Club ("AMC") joins in the above-referenced motions and the requests for relief stated therein.

Date: February 23, 2016.

Respectfully Submitted,

APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN CLUB

By:

William L. Plouffe, Esq. (ME Bar #2480)

Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME 04101-2480

(207) 772-1941

wplouffe@dwmlaw.com

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on this day, February 23, 2016, a copy of the foregoing Appalachian Mountain Club's Joinder in the Motions for Additional or Deferred Public Hearings Filed by the Society for the Protection of New Hampshire Forests and the Conservation Law Foundation was sent by electronic mail to all persons named on the Service List in this docket.

William L. Plouffe, Esq.